financial statements will be those of Histostem and will be recorded at the historical cost basis of Histostem. As a result of the Acquisition, there
was a change in control of the Company.

The following unaudited pro forma financial information gives effect to the above. The unaudited pro forma financial information was prepared
from (1) Histostem�s audited historical financial statements; and (2) the Company�s unaudited historical financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet at December 31, 2009 assumes the effects as if the Acquisition occurred on December 31, 2008. The
unaudited pro forma statements of operations assume that the Acquisition occurred on January 1, 2009.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results
or financial position that would have occurred if the transaction had been consummated at the date indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of
the future operating results or financial position of the consolidated companies.

16

Edgar Filing: AmStem Corp - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

AmStem Corporation and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Unaudited Balance Sheets

As of December 31, 2009

Histostem AmStem
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash $ 5,278 $ 48,130 $ �  1,2 $ 53,408
Accounts receivable 17,745 �  �  17,745
Deferred loan costs, net �  270,000 �  270,000
Inventories 11,794,066 �  �  11,794,066
Investment in AmStem �  �  �  �
Investment in Histostem �  �  �  �
Prepaid expenses 58,001 495,000 (490,000) 63,001
Short-term loans 257,700 �  �  257,700
Current deferred tax assets 1,186,382 �  �  1,186,382
Other current assets 119,250 �  �  119,250

13,438,422 813,130 (490,000) 13,761,552

Term deposits 10,306 �  �  10,306
Property and equipment, net 6,266,990 �  �  6,266,990
Intangible assets, net 1,362,176 �  �  1,362,176
Security deposits 319,106 8,000 �  327,106
Non-current deferred tax assets 255,683 �  �  255,683

8,214,261 8,000 �  8,222,261

TOTAL ASSETS $ 21,652,683 $ 821,130 $ (490,000) $ 21,983,813

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Short-term borrowings from banks $ 5,728,400 $ �  $ �  $ 5,728,400
Short-term borrowings from related parties 127,137 331,121 �  458,258
Notes payable �  9,801 �  9,801
Accounts payable, non-trade 963,304 36,969 �  1,000,273
Accrued expenses �  251,883 �  251,883
Accrued compensation �  300,000 �  300,000
Current deferred revenue 1,105,798 �  �  1,105,798
Other current liabilities 113,069 �  �  113,069

Total current liabilities 8,037,708 929,774 �  8,967,482

Noncurrent deferred revenue 9,487,150 �  �  9,487,150
Noncurrent other payables 503,651 �  �  503,651
Provision for retirement and severance benefits 84,675 �  �  84,675
Other liabilities 237,763 �  �  237,763

Edgar Filing: AmStem Corp - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 20

Total liabilities 18,350,947 929,774 �  19,280,721

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders� equity:

Common stock 6,290,446 61,170 (61,170) 161,767
(17,412,353)
11,285,674

(2,000)
Additional paid-in capital 9,207,285 4,365,269 (4,365,269) 26,131,638

17,412,353
(488,000)

Stock subscription receivable �  (200) 200 �
Noncontrolling interest �  �  127,650 230,828

103,178
Accumulated deficit (12,195,995) (4,534,883) (108,644) (12,535,467)

(127,650)
(103,178)
4,534,883

Treasury stock, 102,597,040 shares �  �  (11,285,674) (11,285,674)

Total stockholders� equity 3,301,736 (108,644) (490,000) 2,703,092

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 21,652,683 $ 821,130 $ (490,000) $ 21,983,813

See accompanying notes

17

Edgar Filing: AmStem Corp - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

AmStem Corporation and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Unaudited Statements of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2009

Histostem AmStem
Proforma

Adjustments Proforma
Revenue $ 5,379,900 $ �  $ $ 5,379,900
Cost of goods sold:
General 705,500 �  705,500
Loss on firm purchase commitment �  �  �

Gross margin 4,674,400 �  4,674,400

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 2,331,700 868,351 3,200,051

Income (loss) from operations 2,342,700 (868,351) 1,474,349
Other income (expenses):
Gain on settlement of liabilities �  729,636 729,636
Other expense, net 17,700 �  17,700
Interest expense, net (543,800) (565,427) (1,109,227)

Net income (loss) before taxes 1,816,600 (704,142) 1,112,458

Income tax expense (459,000) �  (459,000)
Income to noncontrolling interest (103,178) (103,178)

Net income (loss) $ 1,357,600 $ (704,142) $ (103,178) $ 550,280

Income per share, basic and diluted $ 0.004

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic and
diluted 155,259,498

See accompanying notes

18

Edgar Filing: AmStem Corp - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

AmStem Corporation and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO PRO FORMA UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE A � Basis of Presentation

The Pro Forma Unaudited financial statements reflect the financial information, which gives effect to the acquisition of 90% of the outstanding
common stock of Histostem in exchange for 60% of the shares of AmStem (the �Company�) common stock, par value $0.001 per share.